






















1. Complete a brief statement on the Fiscal Year 2023 proposed Annual Budget and make comparison to the Fiscal Year 2022 adopted

budget for each Revenues and Appropriations.  Explain any variances over +/-10% (as shown on budget pages F-2 and F-4) for each 

individual revenue and appropriation line item.  Explanations of variances should include a description of the reason for the increase

or decrease in the budgeted line item, not just an indication of the amount and percent of change.  Upload any supporting documentation

that will help explain the reason for the increase or decrease in the budgeted line item. 

REVENUES (page F-2) - Wastewater Disposal revenues are anticipated to be less than the prior year due to a reduction in 

hauled wastewater.  Interest earned on investments has been increased due to higher bank interest rates.

The Residential Connection Fees are anticipated higher than the previous year due to a residential development of 227 units connecting

to the sewer system.

APPROPRIATIONS (page F-4)

Salary and wages for the operation staff was increased in anticipation of personnel changes.

Chemicals are bid and contracted for 24 months.  The bids received for contract years 2024-2025 were 29.8% higher than 

the previous contract term.

The debt service interest payment is less than the prior year per the loan schedule.

2. Describe the state of the local/regional economy and how it may impact the proposed Annual Budget, including the planned 

Capital Program.

At the present time there are two housing developments both of which are anticipated to complete construction in early 2024.  

There is a housing development with Planning Board approval that has not begun construction.  There are two warehouses

with planning board approval anticipated to be completed late 2024/early 2025.

3. Describe the reasons for utilizing Unrestricted Net Position in the proposed Annual Budget (i.e. rate stabilization, debt service 

reduction, to balance the budget, etc.) If the Authority's budget anticipated a use of Unrestricted Net Position, this question must be 

answered. 

Unrestricted Net Position is not being utilized in the proposed operating Annual Budget. 

The Bordentown Sewerage Authority utilizes connection fees collected in previous years to balance the budget when needed.  

Fees collected in excess of budgetary expenditures represent the Unrestricted Net Position available in subsequent years for the 

Authority's budgetary needs.
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2023 AUTHORITY BUDGET MESSAGE & ANALYSIS

Bordentown Sewerage Authority

FISCAL YEAR: December 01, 2023 to November 30, 2024

Answer all questions below using the space provided. Do not attach answers as a separate document. 





6. Attach a schedule of the Authority's existing rate structure (connection fees, parking fees, service charges, etc.) if it has been changed

since the prior year budget submission and a schedule of the proposed rate structure for the upcoming fiscal year. Explain any proposed 

changes in the rate structure and attach the resolution approving the change in rate structure, if applicable.  (If no changes to fees or 

rates, indicate answer as "Rates Are Staying The Same".

Rates are staying the same.
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 Proposed Capital Budget

Estimated Total 

Cost

Unrestricted Net 

Position Utilized

Renewal & 

Replacement 

Reserve

Debt 

Authorization Capital Grants

Other 

Sources

Sewer

Plant & Repairs 1,107,412$        907,412$               200,000$          

Collection System 855,000              655,000                  200,000            

Vehicle Replacement 250,000              50,000                    200,000            

Laboratory Equipment 23,000                23,000                    

     Total 2,235,412          1,635,412              600,000            -                        -                        -                      

Operation #2

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                      

Operation #3

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                      

Operation #4

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                      

Operation #5

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                      

Operation #6

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                      

TOTAL PROPOSED CAPITAL BUDGET 2,235,412$        1,635,412$            600,000$          -$                      -$                     -$                    

Bordentown Sewerage Authority

Funding Sources

Enter brief description of up to four projects for each operation above. For operations with more than four budgeted projects, please utilize the 

additional pages. Input total amount of all projects for the operation on single line and enter "See Additional Pages" instead of project 

description.

For the Period: December 01, 2023 to November 30, 2024
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 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan

Estimated Total 

Cost

2023 (Proposed 

Budget) 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Sewer

Plant & Repairs 3,357,412$        1,107,412$             450,000$  450,000$         450,000$         450,000$         450,000$       

Collection System 1,605,000           855,000                   150,000    150,000           150,000           150,000           150,000         

Vehicle Replacement 525,000              250,000                   55,000      55,000              55,000             55,000             55,000           

Laboratory Equipment 138,000              23,000                     23,000      23,000              23,000             23,000             23,000           

     Total 5,625,412           2,235,412               678,000    678,000           678,000           678,000           678,000         

Operation #2

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

     Total -                            -                                -                  -                         -                         -                         -                       

Operation #3

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

     Total -                            -                                -                  -                         -                         -                         -                       

Operation #4

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

     Total -                            -                                -                  -                         -                         -                         -                       

Operation #5

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

     Total -                            -                                -                  -                         -                         -                         -                       

Operation #6

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

-                            -                                

     Total -                            -                                -                  -                         -                         -                         -                       

TOTAL 5,625,412$        2,235,412$             678,000$  678,000$         678,000$         678,000$         678,000$       

Bordentown Sewerage Authority

Fiscal Year Ending in

For the Period: December 01, 2023 to November 30, 2024
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 5 Year Capital Improvement Plan Funding Sources

Estimated Total 

Cost

Unrestricted Net 

Position Utilized

Renewal & 

Replacement 

Reserve

Debt 

Authorization Capital Grants Other Sources

Sewer

Plant & Repairs 3,357,412$        1,747,412$            1,610,000$       

Collection System 1,605,000          855,000                  750,000            

Vehicle Replacement 525,000              300,000                  225,000            

Laboratory Equipment 138,000              138,000                  

     Total 5,625,412          3,040,412               2,585,000         -                        -                        -                        

Operation #2

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                        

Operation #3

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                        

Operation #4

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                        

Operation #5

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                        

Operation #6

-                           

-                           

-                           

-                           

     Total -                           -                               -                         -                        -                        -                        

TOTAL 5,625,412$        3,040,412$            2,585,000$       -$                     -$                     -$                     

Total 5 Year Plan per CB-4 5,625,412$        

Balance check -                           If amount is other than zero, verify that projects listed above match projects listed on CB-4.

Bordentown Sewerage Authority

Funding Sources

For the Period: December 01, 2023 to November 30, 2024
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Contracting Unit: Year Ending:

The following is a complete list of all change orders which caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent.  For regulatory details

please consult N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.  Please identify each change order by name of the project.

For each change order listed above, submit with introduced budget a copy of the governing body resolution authorizing the change order and an Affidavit of Publication for

the newspaper notice required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(d).  (Affidavit must include a copy of the newspaper notice.)

If you have not had a change order exceeding the 20 percent threshold for the year indicated above, please check here     and certify below.

10/16/2023

Annual List of Change Orders Approved

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11

Date

Appendix to Budget Document

Bordentown Sewerage Authority November 30, 2022

Clerk/Secretary to the Governing Body

ekwelty@bordentownsa.org


